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Major emergencies:

% of respondents
Q35 & Q36

n=400
2%

5%

1%

5%

5%

7%

11%

23%

23%

46%

91%

Multiple responses allowed

10%

32%

2%

4%

10%

24%

36%

Severe storms / strong winds / 
cyclone

Bushfire

Landslides

Major building(s) fire

Tsunami (tidal wave)

Flooding

Earthquake

Communicable disease outbreak

Look in the phone book for instructions

Other

Go to the Police or Fire Station

Collect the family and leave 
the area

Listen to the radio

Go home / stay home

Don’t know

An event involving mass transport

Other

Don’t know

What types of emergencies do you think 
could happen in Nelson / Tasman?

In general terms, what would you do if a 
major emergency struck your area?

Earthquake (91%), Flooding (46%), Tsunami (23%) and Severe storms / cyclones (23%) and the top four natures disasters respondents think 

could happen to Nelson.  Go home / stay home (36%) and Listen to the radio (24%) are the main actions respondents would take if a major 

emergency struck their area.

n=400

Multiple responses allowed
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Unprompted

*Females (52%) are more 
concerned than males (40%) 
that Flooding could happen in 
Nelson / Tasman.

*55-64 year olds (42%) 
are more likely than 65+ 
year olds (32%) to Go 
home / stay home if a 
major emergency struck 
the area.   



Copyright © 2009 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

COMPARISON OVER TIME:

What types of emergencies do you think could happen in Nelson / Tasman?

% of respondentsQ35 n=400 Multiple responses allowed

Respondents are more concerned that Flooding (46%) could happen in Nelson than in 2006 (36%) however less concerned about a Tsunami (23% in 2009, 
40% in 2006).  There has also been an increase in respondents aware of Severe Storms (23% in 2009, 8% in 2006), this is likely due major storm events 

experienced in the last two years.   Awareness of Earthquakes (91%) remains the highest concern for Nelson respondents (89% in 2006).

91%

46%

23% 23%

11%
7%

5% 5%
1%

5%
2%

89%

36%
40%

8%
4%

8% 8%
3%

1%
5% 4%
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2009
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Other responses
� Power failure. (6)
� Volcano eruption. (3)
� Drought. (2)
� Major power faults as a result of an earthquake or tsunami.
� Meteor strike.
� People getting lost in caves and sea.

Unprompted
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� Make sure the family are safe. (38)
� Check neighbours. (17)
� Would probably get called in to work. (10)
� Help where I could. (6)
� Go to Civil Defence Emergency Centre. (6)
� Head for higher ground. (5)
� It depends on the emergency. (5)
� Find help. (4)
� Look after ourselves. (4)
� Go under doorway or table. (3)
� Pray. (3)
� Panic. (2)
� Stay put. (2)
� Go to meeting point. (2)
� Check our perimeter and check that everyone's alright in 

the house.
� Check the electricity and gas supplies.
� Go to the nearest library.
� Have got quite a bit of food for several days.
� Keep calm, use my head.
� Listen to my scanner and find out what is going on.
� Look for help.
� Make the house livable and ensure I still had water, food 

and sewerage.
� Plan evacuation.
� Sail away on our boat.
� Switch off power.

In general terms, what would you do if a major emergency struck your area?                      
- Other responses

� Take care of immediate family - keeping safe.
� Try to survive and go to a safe place.
� Use the emergency kit.
� Wait and see if things improve.
� We have a place to meet with supplies.

Q36
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During an emergency situation, what radio station would you listen to for updates?

% of respondentsQ37 n=400

21%

14%

12%

5%
4%

2%

13%

36%

More 93.0FM Classic Hits

89.9FM

Newstalk ZB The Edge 89.0 Fresh 95.4FM The Breeze Don’t know Other

Multiple responses allowed

More FM (21%) and Classic Hits (14%) are the top two radio stations respondents would tune into to listen for updates during an emergency 

situation.

Page 58

Unprompted

*Females (19%) are more likely than 
males (9%) to listen to Classic Hits for 
updates.

*16-24 year olds (41%) are more likely 
than 55-64 year olds (11%) to listen to 
More FM for updates.
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� Local radio station (32)
� National Station (31)
� Radio Nelson (21)
� Nelson FM (15)
� Tune in to what I could find (5)
� Radio Hauraki (5)
� Channel surf (4)
� Any channel (3)
� The Rock (3)
� Whatever station we were tuned to (3)
� Radio Rhema (3)
� Radio New Zealand. (3)
� Radio Sports. (3)
� Radio Live. (2)
� Solid Gold. (2)
� Talkback. (2)
� 2 FM.
� Christchurch or Wellington.
� Local fire station.
� Manawatu
� Not fussy whichever one has the latest news.
� Not sure of name of station.
� Radio Gold.
� Radio Pacific.
� Radioworx.

During an emergency situation, what radio station would you listen to for updates?

- Other responses

Q37
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Unprompted
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Emergency Kit

% of respondents

Slightly more than one half of respondents have an emergency kit in case of an emergency (58%).  Food (88%), Water (73%) and a First aid kit 
(52%) are the top three items likely to be found in respondents emergency kit.

Q38 & Q39

No, 42%

Yes, 58%

Do you have an emergency kit or any 
emergency supplies in your house that are 
kept specifically in case of an emergency?

What items are in your emergency supplies?

% Yes

n=400

n=233

1%

47%

8%

14%

37%

52%

56%

73%

88%

Torch

Radio

First aid kit

Spare essential medication

Food for at least 3 days

Drinking water for at least 3 days

Household emergency plan

Other

None of these
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Unprompted

*Males (77%) are more 
likely than females (69%) 
to have Drinking water in 
their emergency supplies.

*65+ year olds (67%) are more likely than 
16-24 year olds (44%) to have an 
emergency kit available for an emergency.
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COMPARISON OVER TIME:
Do you have an emergency kit or any emergency supplies in your house that are kept 

specifically in case of an emergency?

A similar proportion of respondents in 2009 (58%) have an emergency supply kit in case of an emergency as those in 2006 (59%).

Q38

Page 61

% of respondents

51%

59%

58%

49%

41%

42%

Yes No

n=400

n=400

2009

2003

2006 n=400

Unprompted
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� Candles (34)
� Batteries (32)
� Gas cooker (21)
� Matches (11)
� Blankets (10)
� Gas bottle (9)
� Tent (7)
� Sleeping bag (6)
� Cooking equipment (6)
� Log fire / fireplace / wood burner (6)
� Can opener (6)
� Camping gear (4)
� Barbecue (3)
� Generator (3)
� Clothing (3)
� Water tank (3)
� Fire extinguisher (2)
� Gas heating (2)
� Gas light (2)
� Cat food (2)
� Bedding
� Cell phones 
� Deep freeze
� Dog food
� Emergency heating
� Firelighters

What items are in your emergency supplies?

- Other responses

� Fishing rod
� Guardian alarm
� Lanterns 
� Lighter
� Mobile generator
� Pack of cards
� Panadol
� Plastic bags
� Power system
� Rubbish bag
� Soap
� Solar power
� Spotlights
� Sterilising tablets
� Tissues
� Toilet bag
� Toilet paper 
� Washing powder
� Whistle

Q39
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7. Social Wellbeing Work by NCC

Page 63
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Thinking about all the social wellbeing work that is or could be done by NCC, which of 
the following should be a higher or lower priority for NCC?

% of respondentsQ40

n=40049%

53%

55%

58%

59%

63%

67%

71%

76%

76%

86%

-45%

-38%

-36%

-34%

-33%

-27%

-24%

-19%

-20%

-10%

-42%

Leisure and recreation

Social Connectedness

Discrimination and people's rights

Education, knowledge and skills

Support for the economically disadvantaged

Community Development

Domestic violence and child abuse

Employment

Public health and safety

Affordable and accessible transport

Safety in public places

Lower Priority Higher Priority

Safety in public places (86%), Public health and safety (76%) and Affordable and accessible transport (76%) are considered aspects of service 

NCC should put higher priority on.  Leisure and recreation (45%), Social connectedness (42%) and Discrimination and people’s rights (38%) 
should all be lower priority.
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Prompted

*Females (75%) are more 
likely than males (59%) to 
think Domestic violence and 
child abuse should be a 
higher priority for Council.

*Social 
Connectedness is 
considered to be 

the lowerest priority 
by 40-54 year olds 

(46%).
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Of your higher priorities, which do you think should be the two highest priorities for NCC?

And is there any of these you think NCC should not be involved in? 

% of respondentsQ41

n=400-16%

-11%

-17%

-6%

-8%

-13%

-11%

-10%

-4%

-3%

-2%

6%

9%

11%

13%

15%

16%

18%

23%

26%

27%

32%

Discrimination and people's rights

Social Connectedness

Leisure and recreation

Community Development

Support for the economically

disadvantaged

Education, knowledge and skills

Domestic violence and child abuse

Employment

Affordable and accessible transport

Public health and safety

Safety in public places

Not involved in

Highest

Respondents believe higher priority should be put on Public health and safety (27%), Affordable and accessible transport (26%) and 

Employment (23%).  NCC should not be involved in Leisure and recreation (17%) and Discrimination and people’s rights (16%).
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Unprompted

*More males (31%) than females (22%) 
stated Affordable and accessible 
transport should be a higher priority to 
Council.

*More 16-24 year olds (26%) 
than 55-64 year olds (13%) 
believe Council shouldn’t be 
involved in Leisure and 
recreation.  
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And what one main thing could NCC do to make Nelson a better place to live?

% of respondentsQ41C n=206

6%

4%

7%

8%

9%

14%

15%

17%

20%

Multiple responses allowed

Go ahead with the performing 
arts centre

Spend money better

Improve amenities and facilities

Improve public transport

Roading issues

Better community consultation / 
listen to the people

Lower the rates

Support for the community and 
development

Other

Lowering the rates (20%) and Improve amenities and facilities (17%) are the two most stated ways respondents feel NCC could do to make 

Nelson a better place to live.
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Unprompted

*Lowering the Rates was stated by 
more Females (26%) than Males (15%) 
while  Roading issues was stated by 
more Males (23%) than Females (8%)
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8. Nelsons Heritage

Page 67
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How satisfied are you with how Nelson’s heritage is protected?

% of respondents

More respondents believe it is Important to protect and preserve Nelson’s heritage (74%), than those who are Satisfied that Nelson’s heritage is 

being protected (69%)

Q42 & Q43

Page 68

n=400

17% 52% 19% 7% 2% 4%

Very satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) Neither (3) Dissatisfied (2) Very dissatisfied (1) Don't know

69%

How important is the ongoing protection and preservation of Nelson’s heritage?

n=400

32% 42% 16% 7% 2%1%

Very important (5) Important (4) Neither (3) Unimportant (2) Very Unimportant (1) Don't know

74%

3.8

Mean 

Rating 

(Max. 5)

4.0

Prompted

*16-24 year olds (86%) are more satisfied overall than 55-64 year olds (65%) with how 
Nelson’s heritage is protected.
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COMPARISON OVER TIME:
How important is the ongoing protection and preservation of Nelson’s heritage?

% of respondents

Slightly less than three quarters of respondents (74%) believe the ongoing protection and preservation of Nelson’s heritage is Important which 

represents a moderate decrease from 2006 (82%).

Q43

Page 69

2006

n=400

2009 n=400

38%

32%

44%

42%

12%

16%

5%

7%

1%

2%

1%

1%

Very important (5) Important (4) Neither (3) Unimportant (2) Very unimportant (1) Don't know

74%

82%

Prompted
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How important is the ongoing protection of Nelson’s Heritage?                                             
If Very unimportant or Unimportant: Why is that?

Q44

• It doesn't interest me. (8)

• There are too many ugly old buildings around. People make far too much of it.

• Get on with life. Put everything in a museum.

• It’s good they are upgrading the theatre royal and not knocking it down.

• Heritage is not my scene.

• I am British and wasn't born here.

• I don't benefit from it, it’s a waste of rates.

• I don't know much about it really.

• I have lived overseas and will probably travel more so it's not so important to me.

• I like old buildings but they go over the top. There are some old buildings that are nice but they have outlived their usefulness and they 
could pull some of them down and build something cheaper.

• I live for now and the future.

• I probably won't stay in Nelson so the heritage is not that important.

• I think it’s uneconomical to restore so many old wooden buildings which are past restoring.

• It doesn't really have any relevance at my age.

• It doesn't worry me, I've got no connection with it.

• My roots are not here I guess.

• No particular interest in architecture or old things.

• Depends on the heritage sites and how it's used. 

• There should be some of every era kept, however, too much is being done to try and save every single building and put them in glass 
boxes.

• They put much emphasis on the old not enough on the new.
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Unprompted
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Do you know how to find information on the heritage sites in and around Nelson?

% of respondents

Seven in every ten respondents (70%) know how to find information on the heritage sites in and around Nelson.  Of those respondents, 59% 

would use the NCC website and 30% would use a Museum / library to obtain that information.

Q45 & Q46

No

29%

Yes

70%

Don't 

know

1%

Where would you look for that information?

13%

10%

13%

16%

19%

30%

59%

% Yes

Tourism websites

Pamphlets

I-site

NCC reception

NCC website

Other
Multiple responses allowed

n=400

n=279

Museum / libraries

Page 71

Unprompted

*More males (61%) 
than females (56%) 
would use the NCC 
website to look for 
heritage information.

*More 25-39 year olds (75%) 
know how to find information on 
the heritage sites in and around 
Nelson than 16-24 year olds 
(66%). 
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COMPARISON OVER TIME:
Do you know how to find information on the heritage sites in and around Nelson?

% of respondents

There has been an increase in the proportion of respondents who know how to find information of the heritage sites in and around Nelson since 

the 2006 survey (61% in 2006, 70% in 2009).

Q45

Page 72

2006

n=400

2009 n=400

61%

70%

36%

29%

3%

1%

Yes No Don't know

Unprompted
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� In the phonebook (7)
� Historic Places Trust (3)
� Citizens Advice (3)
� Notice boards (2)
� The Art Gallery (2)
� All parks and reserves
� Ask my wife
� Autobiographies
� Travel agencies
� Founders Park
� Historic places themselves
� I've visited a lot of them and know how to access them
� Local Marae
� Newspaper
� Plaques and trails
� Read it at places of heritage
� Resource Management Consent
� Speak to the older fellows
� The information board by the Cathedral
� The Nelson Provincial Museum
� The Wakapuaka cemetery archives
� Through my own involvement in genealogy and local history
� Trails and walkways

Where would you look for that information?

- Other responses

Q46
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Unprompted
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9. Sustainability

Page 74
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13% 49% 25% 5% 1% 7%

Strongly agree (5) Agree (4) Neither (3) Disagree (2) Strongly disagree (1) Don't know

The majority of respondents (62%) Agree that NCC supports and promotes sustainability in the Nelson community.  The majority of respondents 

(88%) stated they recycle At least once a month while only 7% stated they Never recycle.  

Q47 & Q48

Page 75

How strongly do you agree or disagree that NCC supports and promotes              
sustainability in the Nelson Community?

n=400

62%

How often do you put out your recycling?

n=400

67% 16% 5% 7% 4% 2%

Every week Every two weeks Every month Never Other Don't know

3.7

Mean 

Rating 

(Max. 5)

Prompted

*Females (67%) are more likely to agree that NCC supports and 
promotes sustainability than males (56%).

*More 55-64 year olds (72%) put out their recycling every week than 
65+ year olds (59%).
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COMPARISON OVER TIME:
How often do you put out your recycling?

% of respondents

A similar proportion of respondents in 2009 (67%) put out their recycling Every week as those in 2006 (66%).

Q48
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2006

n=400

2009 n=400

66%

67%

21%

16%

6%

5%

7%

7% 4% 2%

Every week Every two weeks Every month Never Other Don't know

Prompted
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� Every three weeks (2)
� Every two months
� I need a new wheelie bin
� Stopped when I heard recycling was just going to the tip
� Take it down myself and sort it out
� Take to the tip myself
� Take to the transfer station
� Ten months. Hurt my back can't do it now
� When I have enough to put out
� When required of us
� When the bins full
� Whenever necessary

How often do you put out your recycling?

- Other responses

Q48
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Unprompted
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Composting:

% of respondents

Slightly more than two-thirds of respondents (67%) compost food waste while 72% compost garden waste.

Q49 & Q50

No, 33%

Yes, 67%

Do you compost food waste?

n=400

No, 27%

Yes, 72%

Don't 

know, 1%

Do you compost garden waste?

n=400
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Unprompted

*More 55-64 year 
olds (81%) compost 
food waste than 25-
39 year olds (57%).  

*More 55-64 year 
olds (86%) compost 
garden waste than 
16-24 year olds 
(63%).  
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10. Overall NCC Performance

Page 79
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NCC Performance:

% of respondents

The majority of respondents (57%) are Satisfied overall with NCC overall performance.  I’m satisfied, they do a good job (45%), They have good 
initiatives (16%) and They do their best / they’re trying (13%) are the top three reasons for respondents to be satisfied.

Q51 & Q52

And what are your reasons for rating the NCC’s
performance that way?

n=190

2%

3%

4%

6%

6%

9%

13%

16%

45%

They have good initiatives

They provide good value for money

They’re keeping on top of things

Keeping Nelson beautiful and clean

I’m satisfied, they do a good job

They do their best / they’re 
trying

No complaints

Good communication

7%

50%

28%

11%

2%
2%

57%

3.5

n=400

Mean Rating (Max. 5)

13%

Thinking about everything NCC has done over the last year and 
what you have seen of its services and facilities generally, how

satisfied are you with its overall performance?

Dissatisfied (2)
Very dissatisfied (1)

Don’t know / N/A

Satisfied (4)

Very satisfied (5)

Neither (3)

Other
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Unprompted

*16-24 year olds 
(80%) are more 
satisfied than 40-54 
year olds (48%) with 
Council’s overall 
performance.
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And what are your reasons for rating the NCC’s performance that way?

Very dissatisfied or dissatisfied: Why is that?

Q52

Page 81



Copyright © 2009 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

� They aren’t spending rate payers money wisely. (18)
� They make lots of promises they're not keeping. (6)
� NCC is not hearing the large number of ratepayers. (3)
� Lack of opportunities for consultation on certain issues. (2)
� No improvement that affects my lifestyle.
� The roading structure is diabolical with no motorway. 
� There's a lot of talk of feedback but no action.
� They are doing the wrong things and spending too much money.
� They really haven't done much.
� NCC consultation is poorly managed.
� NCC is too big and incompetent. 
� Too much money is spent on recycling curbside.
� Do more for younger people in the way of sports facilities.
� I am very nervous about their high priority on big, expensive projects.
� I think some of their ideas are a bit overboard.
� I don't think that they are really listening to what people want. 
� I don't think they've done enough on infrastructure or air quality.
� I personally feel they should focus on infrastructure instead of spending in areas that only benefit small sectors of the 

community.
� I think they should have a better recycling system.
� I want to see more done for the environment and the community.
� Not very good at fixing water pipes.
� Richmond has a lot more to offer for younger families than Nelson in general.
� The NCC is run by people who have no practical knowledge.
� The safety wardens are not enforced enough and they need more control.
� They haven't done anything revolutionary to make me satisfied.
� Too much talking and not enough action. 
� When I read the paper I am disappointed with some of the decision making.

And what are your reasons for rating the NCC’s performance that way?

Very dissatisfied or dissatisfied: Why is that?

Q52

Page 82



Copyright © 2009 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

Any further comments?
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� Reduce the rates. (14)
� Listen to public feedback and act on it. (3)
� Be more accountable.
� Be proactive and open to stimulating tourist activity.
� Come up with an initiative to make houses warmer in winter.
� NCC is too big and bureaucratic.
� NCC needs to get rid of a lot of their management as they are too top heavy. 
� NCC should stick to 'core facilities'.
� Cycle ways are good, but too much money was spent on them. 
� Make sure they keep decent library hours open.
� Look at extending the cycle ways to make them safer for cyclists. 
� Get the infrastructure correct before you issue building consents.
� I don't agree with the Millennium performing arts centre.
� I reckon it would be a great service if NCC had a huge mulcher to recycle garden waste.  
� I think they should have subsidies in place for people to be more eco-friendly.
� I think transport bothers people.
� I would like a place for concerts.
� Ignore criticism and make decisions that we have elected them to make.
� Improve the public transport.
� It would be great if we had an Arts facility.
� They need to do a better job looking after public toilets.
� Look at applying legal restrictions on non-native trees, particularly oak. 
� More communication in consents and building areas.
� More open to new ideas.
� More than an arts centre, we need a new water supply put in.
� Need more longer term parking rather than just 1 hour parking.
� Only that their resource management is creating a lot of discord with both tradesmen and property owners alike.
� Please get on with conference centre.
� Please look at the fireplace issue, because the regulations are far too stringent.

Any further comments?

Q52
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� Reinforcing a bus service to the hospital.
� Support healthy home and healthy lifestyles.
� The Centre for emergencies is not in the best place.
� The fires they tell you to buy are useless. 
� There are far too many outsiders from overseas coming in to Nelson.
� There could be a lot more done about the public transport.
� There should be some kind of lighting at the Railway Reserve.
� They need to look at ways of keeping closed burners.
� To use the tip for my green waste is expensive.
� Want the best option for sewage upgrade. 
� We lost the Wearable Arts show to Wellington because we didn't have the infrastructure to cater for that particular event.  
� We need a decent car park in the city.
� We need to have wider roads on our one way streets.
� We really miss having a park keeper for the park. 
� Would like to see cycle ways on the pavements, especially at busy times.
� Would like to see more and safety cycle tracks.

Any further comments?
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Demographics
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%

Sample Profile: Demographics (I)
% of respondents

Male

49%Female

51%

Gender

n=400

14%

24%

29%

15%

18%

Age

16 – 24 years

25 – 39 years

40 – 54 years

55 – 64 years

65 or older

n=400
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1%

3%

96%

Sample Profile: Demographics (II)
% of respondents

Area

New Zealander

Maori

Other

Ethnicity

n=400 % of respondents
n=400

45%

12%

12%

9%

6%

3%
3%
3%

2%

1%

4%

Tahunanui

Stoke

Atawhai / Marybank

Inner City

Wakatu
Nelson North

Port Hills
The Wood

The Brook / Maitai Valley
Don’t know
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Nelson South
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% of respondents

Household income

n=400

17%

13%

21%

19%

16%

13%

1%Less than $10,000

Don’t know

$70,000 - $89,000

$90,000  and over

Household Type

n=400

5%

34%

32%

13%

14%

2%

Single / one person household

Other

Refused

Older couple – no children at 
home

Household with youngest child 
under 15

Young couple without children

Sample Profile: Demographics (III)

$50,000 - $69,000

$30,000 - $49,000

$10,000 - $29,000
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